

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

# AND

# MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

# 1939

#### STUDY AND CONTROL EUROPEAN SPRUCE SAWFLY

#### CHAP. 17

the town of Brooksville, from digging clams for commercial purposes within said town. Whoever violates any provision of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Approved March 8, 1939.

## Chapter 15

### RESOLVE, Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Sedgwick.

Digging of clams in town of Sedgwick, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting any person, not an inhabitant of the town of Sedgwick, from digging clams for commercial purposes within said town. Whoever violates any provision of this rule and regulation shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Approved March 8, 1939.

## Chapter 16

### RESOLVE, Relating to the Digging of Clams in the Town of Brooklin.

Digging of clams in town of Brooklin, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting any person, not an inhabitant of the town of Brooklin, from digging clams for commercial purposes within said town.

Approved March 8, 1939.

## Chapter 17

# RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Study and Control of the European Spruce Sawfly.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the adjoining Canadian provinces have severe infestations of a European Spruce Sawfly which has heavily damaged the spruce stands in said provinces; and

647

#### RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF SYLVIA A. MARTIN

#### **CHAP.** 19

648

Whereas, there are outbreaks of this sawfly already in the spruce stands of Maine, it is absolutely essential that control work already started be continued; and

Whereas, other New England states and New York are taking similar action; and

Whereas, work on raising parasites should start early in February of this year, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore be it

European Spruce Sawfly, appropriation for control of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$8100 for the period from February 1, 1939 to July 1, 1939 to be expended under the direction of the forest commissioner.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency expressed in the preamble hereof, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 8, 1939.

### Chapter 18

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Nobleboro.

Town of Nobleboro; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$191.50 to be paid to the town of Nobleboro, to compensate it for sheep killed by dogs in the years 1929 and 1930; said sum to be paid from the division of animal industry damage by dogs fund.

Approved March 8, 1939.

## Chapter 19

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Sylvia A. Martin, of Eagle Lake.

Sylvia A. Martin; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$54.63 to be paid to Sylvia A. Martin, of Eagle Lake, to compensate her for money paid to the state that was not due; said sum to be paid from the general highway funds, account of administration gas tax and rebates.

Approved March 9, 1939.